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CAMBRIA

Mr. Barmey Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services (ACHCS)
Department of Environmental Health

1311 Harbor Way Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

March 29, 2005

Re Sampling Schedule Modification Request
Chevron-Branded Service Station 9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California
LOP# RO 0000368 -~

Dear Mr, Chan:
e Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) has prepared this Sampling Schedule
Modification Request for the site referenced above on behalf of Chevron Environmental Management

Company (ChevronTexaco).

Recommendations in Sampling Schedule Modifications

Based on historical and current hydrocarbon concentrations in groundwater monitoring wells
associated with this site, Cambria proposes changes to the current monitoring and sampling schedule.
Monitoring wells MW-10, MW-11, MW-12 and MW-13 have mainly been non-detect for
hydrocarbons; therefore, we propose discontinuing sampling of MW-10, MW-11 and MW-13, and
only sampling MW-12 annually to confirm the methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) plume. Additionally,
we propose changes to the constituents sampled and reported. For the remaining wells, we propose
sampling MW-8, MW-9, MW.14 and EW-2 for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg),
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes(BTEX), MTBE, tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME} and tert-
butyl alcohol (TBA), and MW-12 and EW-3 for TPHg, BTEX and MTBE. All site wells will
continue to be gauged quarterly to determine groundwater gradient. The table on the following page

depicts the proposed changes to the sampling schedule.

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, nc.

i111 Citrus Avenue

Suite 9

Rocklin, CA 95677

Tel (316) 630-1855

fax (916) 630-1858




CAMBRIA

Mr. Bammey Chan

March 29, 2005
'i’f':a .
_ Cambria
Tablel .
Proposed changes to the Monitoring and Sampling Schedule
Chevron 9-8139, 16304 Foothill Blvd., San Leandro, California
Current Proposed
Well1D | Sampling Sampling | Current Constituents Sampled | Praposed Constituents
Frequency | Frequency
TPHg, BTEX, MTBE, DIPE,
MW-3 Q Q ETBE, TAME TBA, 1,2-DCA, TPH%’:;IE),([’;?BE’
EDR, Ethanol g
TPHg, BTEX, MTBE, DIPE,
MW-9 Q Q ETBE, TAME TBA, 1,2-DCA, TPH%’E%’;’}:’I:BE’
EDB, Ethanol ’
TPHg, BTEX, MTBE, DIPE,
MW-10 Q Discontinue | ETBE, TAME TBA, 1,2-DCA, Discontinue
EDB, Ethanol
TPHg, BTEX, MTBE, DIPE,
MW-11 Q Discontinue | ETBE, TAME TBA, 1,2-DCA, Discontinue
EDB, Ethanol
TPHg, BTEX, MTBE, DIPE,
MW-12 Q A ETBE, TAME TBA, 1,2-DCA, TPHg, BTEX, MTBE
EDR, Ethanol T M E
TPHg, BTEX, MTBE, DIPE,
MW-13 Q Discontinue | ETBE, TAME TBA, 1,2-DCA, Discontinue
EDB, Ethanol
TPHg, BTEX, MTBE, DIPE,
MW-14 Q Q ETBE, TAME TBA, 1,2-DCA, TPH%E%?Q?BE’
EDRB, Ethanol e
TPHg, BTEX, MTBE, DIPE,
EW-2 Q Q ETBE, TAME TBA, 1,2-DCA, TPH%’ EE);’BN;TBE’
EDB, Ethanol ?
TPHg, BTEX, MTBE, DIPE,
EW-3 Q Q ETBE, TAME TBA, 1,2-DCA, | TPHg, BTEX, MTBE
EDB, Ethanol et g Gurnos fo e e dal
Notes:
Q = Quarterly Discontinue = Discontinue sampling of well
A = Annually Bold items indicate changes to schedule




Mr. Bamey Chan

CAMBRIA March 29, 2005

®

CONCLUSION

The proposed changes to the monitoring and sampling schedule will be implemented upon receiving

written approval from ACHCS, or after sixty days if no response is received.
CLOSING

Please call Sara Giorgi at (916) 630-1855 ext. 103 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Sara Giorgi
Senior Staff Geologist

LI

David W. Herzog; P.G. #7211
Senior Project Geologist

Attachments: A — First Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

cc: Mr. Dana Thurman, Chevron Environmental Management Company, P.O. Box 6012,
K2236, San Ramon, CA 94583

R:\9-8139 San Leandro\Reduction Request.dec



ATTACHMENT A

First Quarter 2005 Monitoring and Sampling Report



(j/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc. |

TRANSMITTAL March 16, 2005

G-R #386461
TO: Mr. Bruce H. Eppler
Cambrnia Environmental Technology, Inc.
4111 Citrus Avenue, Suite 12
Rocklin, California 95677
FROM:  Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-8139
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 16304 Foothill Boulevard
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J San Leandro, California
Dublin, California 94568 MTI: 61H-1971
RO 0000368
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 March 10, 2005 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

First Quarter - Event of February 7, 2005

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with copies of the above referenced report for your
use and distribution to the following:

Mr. Dana Thurman, ChevronTexaco Company, P.O. Box 6012, Room K2236, San Ramon, CA 94583

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to March 31, 2005, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Chuck Headlee, RWQCB-S.F. Bay Region, 1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400, Oakland. CA 94612
Mr. Harv Dahliwal, P.E., G&S Associates, Inc., 4430 Deerfield Way, Danville, CA 94506
Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Enclosures

trans/9-8139-DT . )
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 « (925) 551-7555 » Fax {925) 551-7888

3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suile 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 » (916) 631-1300 « Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 « Petaluma, LA 94954 « (707) 789-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218




fo36%

(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

March 10, 2005
G-R Job #386461

Mr. Dana Thurman
ChevronTexaco Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2236
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  First Quarter Event of February 7, 2005
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Thurman:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Deanna L. Harding

Project Coordinator W

Hagop Kevork
P.E.No. C55734

Figure 1: Potentiomeiric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits

Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94588 « (925) 551-7555 » Fax (925) §551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 + Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 » {216) 631-1300 » Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, UA 94954 « (707) 780-3255 « Fax (707) 789-3218
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T'able 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-1
12/05/89'° 127.09 - - - - <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.§ <0.5
03/23/90 127.09 12.92 114.17 - - - - - - -
05/24/90 127.09 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/06/90° 127,09 14.68 112.41 - <50 <0.5 0.8 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5
09/25/90 127.09 15.01 112.08 - - - - - - -
11/29/90 127.09 14.82 112.27 - <50 0.7 0.9 <0.5 1.0 -
02/20/91 127.09 14.29 112.80 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/19/91 127.09 12.16 114.93 - - - - -- - -
05/22/91 127.09 13.69 113.40 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/22/91 127.09 15.38 111.71 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/13/91 127.09 15.80 111.29 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 -
01/30/92 127.09 14.71 112.38 - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 -
04/23/92 127.09 12.22 114.87 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07127192 127.09 14.30 112.79 - <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 -
10/26/92 127.09 15.90 111.19 - <50 0.6 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
01/29/93 127.09 10.51 116.58 - <50 3.0 3.0 0.7 3.0 -
04/30/93 127.09 9,90 117.19 . <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 1.0 -
07/14/93 127.09 12.28 114.81 - <50 0.7 1.0 <0.5 3.0 -
10/27/93 127.09 15.53 111.56 - <50 0.9 2.0 <0.5 2.0 -
01/13/94 127.09 12.24 114.85 - <50 <0.5 0.9 - <05 <0.5 -
04/22/94 127.09 12.91 114.18 - <50 1.1 2.6 1.0 5.5 --
07/29/94 127.09 12.75 114.34 - <50 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/25/94 127.09 13.63 113.46 - 100 0.6 1.6 <0.5 4,1 -
01/19/95 127.09 9,93 117.16 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
ABANDONED :
MW-2
12/05/89" - - - - - <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 <0.5
03/23/90 125.98 12.40 113.58 - - - - - . -
05/24/90 125.98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/06/90° 125.98 14.85 111.13 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/25/90 125.98 14.80 111.18 - - - - - - -
9-8139.xIs/4386461 1

As of 02/07/05



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-2 (cont) _

11/29/90 125.98 1440 - - 111.58 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 -

02/20/91 125.08 14.09 111.89 - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 -

04/19/91 12598 12.62 11336 - - - - - - -

05/22/91 125.98 12.98 113.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

08/22/91 125.98 14.93 111.05 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

11/13/91 125.98 15.42 110.56 - 58 <0.5 0.5 0.7 2.3 -

01/30/92 125.98 14.70 111.28 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

04/23/92 125.98 13.83 112.15 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

07/27/92 125.98 15.30 110.68 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 -

10/26/92 125.98 15.62 110.36 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

01/29/93 125.98 9.26 116.72 - <50 3.0 8.0 1.0 50 -

04/30/93 125.98 9.66 116.32 - <1,300 <13 <13 <13 <13 -

07/14/93 125.98 11.90 114.08 - <50 0.8 2.0 0.8 4.0 -

10727/93 125.98 13.49 112.49 - <50 1.0 2.0 1.0 2.0 -

01/13/94 125.98 11.99 113.99 - <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 -

04/22/94 125.98 12.73 113.25 - <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 1.7 -

07/29/94 125.98 12.30 113.68 - <50 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 -

10/25/94 125.98 1339 112.59 - <50 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 2.1 -

01/19/95 125.98 P 871 117.27 - <50 <0.5 2.3 <0.5 <0.5 - |

ABANDONED : |
|

MW-3 . |

12/05/89% - - - - - 24,000 2,400 1,800 360 2,600 <0.5

12/05/89° (D) - - - 24,000 2,500 1,900 390 2,600 <0.5

03/23/90 127.84 17.50 110.34 - - - . - - -

05/24/90 127.84 - - - 9,000 2,600 1,700 250 1,500 -

05/24/90 (D) 127.84 - - - 10,000 2,600 1,800 260 1,600 -

09/06/90° 126.77 18.72 108.05 - 3,500 900 550 110 460 <0.5

09/25/90 126,77 18.40 108.37 - - - - - - -

11/29/90 126,77 18.97 107.80 w 9,200 1,100 1,100 210 1,100 -

02/20/91 126.77 19.20 107.57 - 8,300 960 780 200 920 -

04/19/91 126.77 17.81 108.96 - - -

9-8139.x1sM386461

As of 02/07/05




Groundwater Maonitoring and Analytical Results

Table 1

Chevron Service Station #9-8139

16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW.-3 {cont)
05/22/91
08/01/91
08/22/91
08/22/91 (D}
11/13/91
01/30/92
04/23/92
07/27/92
10/26/92
01/29/93
04/30/93
07/14/93
10/27/93
01/13/94
04/22/94
07/29/94
10/25/94
01/19/93
10/12/95
04/11/96
10/03/96
ABANDONED

MW-4
12/05/89°
03/23/90

05/24/50
09/06/90°
09/25/90

11/29/90

02/20/91

02/20/91 (D)

9-B139.x1s/4386461

126,77
126.77
126.77
126.77
126.77
126.77
126.77

126.77

126.77
126.77
126.77
126.77
126.77
126.77
126.77
126.77
126.77
126.77
126.77
126.77
126.77

12522
125,22
125.22
125.22
125.22
125.22
125.22

17.88
19.23
20,17

19.95
19.14
17.75
19.00
19.62
15.95
15.67
16.83
17.70
16.54
17.02
16.95
17.66
13.87
14.23
11.04
14.62

16.02
17.35
17.48
17.61
17.81

19,000
4,500
6,000

15,000
15,000
{5,000

5,800
3,100
2,700
2,400
3,800
5,000
4,900
1,100
5,900
6,100
3,100
7,800
3,700
9,300
4,700
8,700
9,300
12,000
2,400

390

210
680
300
640
680

180

1,300

440
520

1,000
390
410

460

140
170

430
420
430

1,800
430
580¢

1,700
1,600
1,600

13,000
6,800

As of 02/07/05



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139 |
16304 Foothill Boulevard |
San Leandro, California

MW-4 (cont) .

04/19/91 125.22 15.80 - 109.42 - - - - - - -
05/22/91 125.22 16.68 108.54 " 9,800 580 140 310 740 --
05/22/91 D) 125.22 - - - 7,200 520 130 270 670 -

REDESIGNATED EW-3

MW-5 _

03/23/90 125.85 16.89 -- 108.96 - - - - - - -
0s/25/90° 125.85 -- - - 28,000 920 1,100 460 1,300 2.4
09/07/90 125.85 18.46 107.42%* 0.04 - - - - - -
09/25/90 125.85 18.87 108.02+* 1.30 - - - - - -
11/29/90 125.85 18.91 107,51+ 0.71 - - - - -- -
02720/ 125.85 16.99 109,24** 0.47 -- - - - - -
04/19/91 125.85 19.30 106.93%* 0.48% - - - . - -
05/22/91 125.85 17.69 108.42%* 0.33 - - - - - -

REDESIGNATED EW-2

MW-6
03/23/90 124.18 18.51 - 105.67 - - - - - - -
05/25/90° 124.18 - - - <50 <20 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <0.02
09/07/90° 124.18 16.18 108.00 - <50 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <0.05
09/25/90 124.18 16.42 107.76 - - - - - - -
11/20/90° 124.18 16.11 108.07 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.05
02/20/91 124.18 16.09 108.09 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/19/91 124.18 15.15 ‘ 109.03 - - - - .- - -
05/22/91 124.18 15.41 108.77 - <50 0.5 0.7 <0.5 1.1 -
08/23/91 124.18 17.80 106.38 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/14/91° 12418 ! 16.52 107.66 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.02
N/491° (D) 12418 - - - <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 1.1 <0,05
01/31/92 124.18 16.48 107.70 ~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/31/92 (DY 12418 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/23/92 124.18 16.20 107.98 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

9-8139.x1s/#386461

4 As of 02/07/05




Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139

16304 Foothill Boulevard

San Leandro, California

Table 1

PHT::

MW-6 (cont)
04/23/92 (D)
07/27/92
10/26/92
01/29/93
04/30/93
07/14/93
10/27/93
01/13/94
04/22/94
07/29/94
10/25/94
01/19/95
10/11/95
11/07/95
04/11/96
10/03/96
ABANDONED

MW-7
03/23/50
05/25/90°
09/07/90
09/25/90
09/27/90°
09/27/9¢° (D)
11/29/90
02/20/91
04/19/91
05/22/91
08/22/91
11/13/91
01/30/92

0-8139 x1s/#386461

124.18
124.18
124.18
124.18
124.18
124,18
124.18
124.18
124.18
124.18
124.18
124,18
124.18
124.18
124.18
124.18

126.86
126.86
126.86
126.86
126.86
126.86
126.86
126.86
126.86
126.86
126.86
126.86
126.86

16,52
17.12
13.13
14.86
14.61
1538
15.34
15.07
15.30
15.69
11.49
14.16
14.30
10.63
13.34

21.4¢0

18.38
19.25

18.55
18.55
17.33
17.42
19.05
21.84
22.42

107.66
107.06
111.05
109.32
109.57
108,80
108.84
t09.11
108.88
108.49
112.69
110.02
109.88
113.55
110.84

1.2
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5

0.9
<0.5
<0.5

7.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
1.0
<0.3
<0.5
1.2
<0.5
31
<0.3
<0.5

<3.0

<3.0
<3.0
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.6
<0.5
<0.5
1.0
<(.5
<{.5

<0.5
<0.5

<3.0

<3.0
<30
<0.5
<05

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<{0.5
0.6
<(.5
1.0
<0.5
25
1.1
1.2
0.6

<0.3
<0.5

As of 02/07/05



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-7 (count) :

04/23/92 126.86 22,04 - 104.82 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/27/92 126.86 22.24 104.62 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/26/92 126.86 2211 104,75 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/29/93 126.86 17.07 109.79 - <50 4.0 13 2.0 8.0 -
04/30/93 126.86 14.86 112,00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 =
07/14/93 126.86 16.10 110.76 - <50 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 2.0 -
10/27/93 126.86 18.71 108.15 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/13/94 126.86 17.89 108.97 - <50 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 1.0 -
04/22/94 126.86 16.94 109.92 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 13 -
07/29/94 126.86 16.70 110.16 - 74 19 8.2 7.8 11 -
10/25/94 126.86 17.42 109.44 - <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 1.6 -
01/19/95 126.86 13.66 113.20 - <50 <0.5 1.4 <0.5 <0.5 -
ABANDONED '

MW-8

09/07/90° 123.61 16,07 - 107.54 - <50 <0.5 <f.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.05
09/25/90 12361 16,20 107.41 - - - - - -
11/29/90 123.61 16.30 107.31 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/29/90 (D) 12361 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/20/91 123.61 16.32 107.29 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/19/91 123.61 14.71 108.90 - . - - - - -
05/22/91 123.61 15.42 108.19 - <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 -
08/22/9 123.61 17.15 106.46 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/14/91 123.61 16,99 106.62 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/30/92 123.61 16.30 107.31 - <50 1.0 0.7 <0.5 11 -
04/23/92 123.61 15.05 108.56 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/27/92 123.61 16.08 107.53 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/26/92 123.61 16.72 106.89 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
01/29/93 123.61 12.82 110.79 - 1,400 470 470 37 160 -
04/30/93 123.61 13.54 110.07 - 1,600 <13 15 18 29 -
07/14/93 123.61 14.65 108.96 - <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 2.0 -
10/27/93 123.61 15.04 108.57 - <50 3.0 4.0 2,0 4.0 -
9-8139.x15/4 386461 6

As of 02/07/05




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

ipp

T T

MW-8 {cont)
01/13/94
04/22/94
07/28/94
10/25/94
01/19/95
05/01/95
04/03/97
10/07/97
04/14/98
10/13/98
04/16/99
07/29/99°
10/26/99
04/07/00°
10/10/00°
04/03/01°
08/14/01"
11/16/01
02/15/02
05/09/02
08/05/02
11/04/02
02/05/03
05/07/03
08/11/03'
11/10/03'
02/09/04"17
05/10/04'¢
08/09/04'°
11/08/04'¢
02/07/05'%17

0-8130.x1s/#386461

123.61
123.61
123.61
123.61
123.61
123.61
123.61
123.61
123.61
123.61
123.61
123.61
123.61
123.61
123.61
123.61
123.61
123.61
123.61
123.61
123.61
123.61
123.61
123.61
123.61
123.61
123.61
123.61
123.61
123.61
123.61

15.14
15.01
14.70
15.20
12.00
1140
11.72
13.60
8.73
12.72
11.55
12.35
12.68
11.24
12.76
12.09
13.06
13.07
127
12.95
13.51
13.85
12.60
12.00
13.12
15.16
13.16
12.75
13.32
13.50
12.13

108.47
108.60
108.91
108.41
111.61
112.21
111.89
110.01
114,86
110.89
112.06
111.26
110.93
112.37
110.85
111.52
110,55
110.54
110.90
110.66
110.10
109.76
111.01
111,61
110.49
108.43
110.45
110.86
110.29
110.11
111.48

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

<50
<50
69
<50
<50
<50
<200
<50
<50
270
480
1,890
<500
295"
3,340
2,800"
3,000

2,000

3.900
4,000
2,800
3,600
2,800
2,400
2,600
<50
1,900
1,200
710
<50

<0.5
<0.5
7.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<2.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<2.0
<5.0
<5.0

<0.500

2.84
<20
<1.0
<0.50
<1.0
<1.0
<0.50
<20
<2.5
<10
<10
<D.5
<5
<10
<]
<0.5

4.0
<0.5
18
0.3
31
<0.5
<2.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
<2.0
12.1
<5.0
<(.500
305
<20
1.1
<0.50
<1.0
<1.0
0.77
<25
<2.5
<10
<10
<{).5
<5
<10
<1
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
33
<0.5
0.5
<0.5
<2.0
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<2.0
<50
<5.0
<0.500
<0.500
<20
<1.0
<0.50
<1.0
<1.0
<0.50
<2.5
<2.5
<10
<10
<0.5
<5
<10
<1
<B.3

<0.5
<0.5
12
1.6
0.7
<0.5
<2.0
<{1.5
<0.5
<0.5
<2.0
<5.0
<5.0
<0.500
2,58
<20
<3.0
<L5
<3.0
<3.0
<15
<7.5
<1.5
<10
<10
<0.5
<5
<10
<1
<0.5

2,600
5,000
39,000
2,500
19,500
21,500
25,000
16,000/19,000*
15,000/19,000"
16,000/15,000"
16,000/15,000'
15,000/17,000"°
16,000/18,000'°
14,000/13,000"
13,000
13,000
140
12,000
7,200
3,900
12

As of 02/07/05




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-9
08/22/91° 12420 17.60 - 106.60 - 9,600 46 170 98 1,200 <0.05
11/14/91° 124,20 17.48 106.72 - 11,000 130 58 86 1,500 <0.05
01/30/92 124.20 16.71 107.49 - 11,000 210 29 110 1,900 -
04/23/92 124,20 15.23 108.97 - 17,000 180 25 100 1,900 -
07/27/92 124.20 16.72 107.48 - 2,800 59 1.6 18 280 -
10/26/92 124,20 17.22 106.98 - 3,200 38 <0.5 19 200 -
01/29/93 124.20 13.39 110.81 - 1,300 23 6.0 8.0 100 -
04/30/93 124.20 14.00 110.20 - <1,300 <13 <13 <13 58 -
07/14/93 124.20 15.08 109.12 - 1,300 25 4,0 15 120 -
10/27/93 124.20 15.62 108.58 - 1,100 21 10 19 73 -
01/13/94 124.20 15.59 108.61 - 80 0.7 3.0 0.6 3.0 -
04/22/94 124.20 15.43 _ 108.77 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/29/94 124.20 15.20 109.00 - 1,400 19 1 11 69 -
10/25/94 124,20 15.70 108.50 - 1,200 1 2.0 7.6 28 "
01/19/95 124.20 12.58 111.62 - 380 1.6 43 1.5 1 -
05/01/95 124.20 11.96 112.24 - 350 i1 0.5 1.8 2.3 -
10/12/95 124.20 13.85 110.35 - 1,700 3.8 <2.5 53 7.8 18
04/11/96 124.20 11.87 112.33 - 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.8
10/03/96 124,20 14.07 110,13 - 53 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/03/97 124.20 12.38 111.82 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/07/97 124.20 14.14 110.06 - 66 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/14/98 124.20 9.55 114.65 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/13/98 124.20 12.61 111.59 - 190 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,900
04/16/99 124.20 11.01 -~ 113.19 - 3,800 <12 <12 <12 <12 4,400
07/29/99° 124.20 12.85 111.35 - - - - - - -
10/26/99 124.20 13.24 110.96 - 88.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 530
04/07/00° 124.20 11.68 112.52 0.00 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 27,000
10/10/00° 124.20 13.30 110.90 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 322

- 04/03/01° 124.20 12.69 111.51 0.00 258 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 0.743 1,300
08/14/01" 124.20 13.60 110.60 0.00 170" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1,300
11/16/01 124.20 13.81 110.39 0.00 100 <0.50 0.99 <0.50 <1.5 330/330"
02/15/0% 12420 13.32 110.88 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 220/240"°
05/09/02 124.20 13.50 110,70 0.00 300 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 970/940"

©-8139.x1s/#386461

As of 02/07/05




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW.-9 (cont)

08/05/02 124.20 14.10 - 110.10 0.00 110 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <L5 470/420"
11/04/02 124.20 14.41 109.79 ~ 0.00 110 <(1.50 0.67 <0.50 <1.5 530/520"
02/05/03 124.20 13.17 111.03 0.00 70 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 320/340"
05/07/03 124.20 12.65 111.55 0.00 87 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <l.§ 440/390"
08/11/03'¢ 124.20 13.71 110.49 0.00 74 <0.5 <0.5 <(),5 <0.5 370
11/10/03'° 124,20 14.27 109.93 0.00 53 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 190
02/09/04"%"" 124.20 12.72 11148 0.00 1,600 <5 <5 <5 <5 8,100
05/10/04'® 124.20 13.35 110.85 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 120
08/09/04'® 124.20 13.95 110.25 0.00 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 6]
11/08/04'¢ 124.20 14.11 110.09 0.00 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 74
02/07/05'%17 124.20 11.69 112.51 0.00 600 <3 <3 <3 <3 3,200
MW-10

07/2792 125.03 17.52 - 107.51 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10127192 125.03 18.06 106.97 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/29/93 125.03 14.15 110.88 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 -
04/30/93 125.03 14.68 110.35 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/14/93 125,03 15.80 109.23 - <5() <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/27/93 125.03 16.33 108.70 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/13/94 125.03 16.29 108,74 - <50 <).5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/22/94 125.03 16.15 108.88 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 -
07/29/94 125.03 15.85 109.18 - <50 0.8 2.1 0.5 1.3 -
10/25/94 125.03 1641 108.62 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <).5 <0.5 -
01/19/95 125.03 13.29 111.74 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/01/95 125.03 12.60 112,43 - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 -
10/11/95 125.03 14.54 : 110.49 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/11/96 125.03 12.47 112.56 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/03/96 125,03 14.74 11029 . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/03/97 125.03 12.99 112.04 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/07/97 125.03 14.86 110,17 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/14/98 125.03 10.24 114,79 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/13/987 124.69 13.06 111.63 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5

0-8139.x1s/#386461 As of 02/07/05



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-1{ (cont)

04/16/99 124.69 11.80 - 112.89 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/26/99 124.69 13.43 111.26 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.§
04/07/00 124,69 12.00 112.69 0.00 - -- - - - -
10/10/00 124.69 13.39 111.10 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.,500 <0,500 <2.50
04/03/01 124.69 13.00 111.69 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0,500 0.580 <0.500
08/14/01 124.69 13.91 110,78 0.00 <50 <050 <0).50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
11/16/01 124.69 13.94 110.75 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<2"
02/15/02 124.69 13.65 111.04 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <15 <25
05/09/02 124.69 13.87 110.82 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
08/05/02 124,69 14.45 110.24 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <().50 <l1.5 <25
11/04/02 124.69 14.77 109.92 0.00 <50 <0.50 1.2 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<2"
02/05/03 124.69 13.49 111.20 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.5 <2.5
05/07/03 124.69 12.99 111.70 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5
48/11/03'® 124,69 14.04 110.65 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.,5 <0.5
11/10/03'¢ 124 .69 15.54 109.15 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <0.5
02/09/04' 124.69 13.46 11123 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
05/10/04'¢ 124,69 13.69 111.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/09/04'¢ 124 69 14.30 110.39 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/08/04'8 124.69 14.45 110.24 0.00 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/07/05" 124,69 1241 112.28 0.00 <50 <0.% <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-11

07/27/92 122.92 15.38 - 107.54 - <50 <0.5 <[5 <0.5 <().5 -
10/26/92 122.92 15.97 106.95 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/29/93 122.92 12.24 110.68 - <50 8.0 16 2.0 10 -
04/30/93 122.92 12.77 110.15 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/14/93 122.92 13.84 109.08 - <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 1.0 -
10/27/93 122.92 14.23 108.69 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 -
01/13/94 122.92 14.24 108.68 - <50 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/22/94 122.92 14.08 108.84 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 1.4 --
07/29/94 122.92 13.90 109.02 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/25/94 122.92 14.38 108.54 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

9-8139.xls/#386461

1t As of 02/07/05




Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

Table 1

T

(ppb):

MW-11 {cont)
01/19/95
05/01/95
10/11/95
04/11/96
10/03/96
04/03/97
10/07/97
04/14/98
10/13/98
04/16/99
10/26/99
04/07/00
10/10/00
04/03/01
08/14/01
11/16/01
02/15/02
05/09/02
08/05/02
11/04/02
02/05/03
05/07/03
08/11/03'°
11/10/03'¢
02/09/04'¢
05/10/04'¢
08/05/04'°
11/08/04'
02/07/05'°

9-8139 xIs/#386461

122.92
122.92
122,92
122.92
122.92
122.92
122.92
122.92
122.92
122,92
122.92
122.92
122.92
122.92
122.92
122.92
122.92
122.92
122.92
122.92
12292
122.92
122.92
122.92
122.92
122.92
122.92
122.92
122.92

11.45
[L10
12.57
11.05
12.92
11.22
13.05
9.05

12.34
10.73
11.97
10.90
12.09
11.59
12.40
13.45
12.24
12.44
12.97
13.28
12.07
11.58
12.61
13.06
12.04
12.24
12.85
12.99
11.87

111.47
111.82
110.33
111.87
110.00
70
109.87
113.87
110.58
112.19
110.95
112.02
110.83
111.33
110.52
109.47
110.68
110.48
109.95
109.64
110.85
111.34
110.31
10986
110.88
110.68
110.07
109.93
111.05

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<5{
<50
<50
<50
<30
<50.0
<50.0
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<30
<50
<30
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

11

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<().500
<0.500
<0.50
<(.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0).5

1.8
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<Q0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.50
<0.500
<0.500
<0.50
0.73
<0.50

1.0

<0.50

<0.50
<0.50
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<Q.5

<0).5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0,3
<0.5
<0).5
<0.5
<(.50
<0.500
<(.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<(.50
<0.50
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
<05
<0.5
<0).5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<{.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<0.500
<0.500
<(.50
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<l1,5
<].5
<1.5
<1.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.%

<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.50
<0.500
<2.5
<2.5/<2"
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5/<2"
<2.5
<25
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0).5
<0.5
<0.5
<{.5

As of 02/07/05



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-12 :
09/01/00'° - 11.69 10-28.5 - - -- - - - - -
10/10/00 - 12.13 - 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
04/03/01 - 11.35 - 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0(.500
08/14/01 122.36 12.21 110.15 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <25
11/16/01 122.36 12.72 109.64 0.00 <50 <0.50 0.59 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<2"
02/15/02 122.36 11.98 110.38 0.00 <50 <(.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
05/09/02 122.36 12.17 110.19 .00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <1.5 <25
08/05/02 122.36 12.69 109.67 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <25
11/04/02 122.36 12.98 109.38 0.00 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5/<2"
02/05/03 122.36 11.8¢ 110.55 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
05/07/03 122.36 11.28 111.08 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5
08/11/03'¢ 122.36 12.33 110.03 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <).5
11/10/03 122.36 12.77 109.59 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/09/04'¢ 122.36 11.66 110.70 0.00 <50 <0.§ <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5
05/10/04'¢ 122.36 11.90 110.46 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/09/04'¢ 122.36 12.56 109.80 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/08/04' 122.36 12.70 109.66 0.00 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/07/05'° 122.36 11.48 110.88 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
MW-13
09/01/00" - 11.57 19-34 - - - - - - - -
10/10/00 - 11.83 - 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0,500 <0,500 28.0
04/03/01 - 11.46 - 0.00 <50.0 <0,500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500
08/14/01 121.49 12.36 109.13 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <25
11/16/01 121.49 12.08 109.41 0.00 <50 <0.50 0.64 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<3"
02/15/02 121.49 11.81 _ 109.68 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
05/09/02 121.49 12.00 109.49 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
08/05/02 12149 12.48 109.01 0.00 <30 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<2"
11/04/02 121.49 12.71 108.78 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.5 < 5/
02/05/03 12149 11.51 109.98 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
05/07/03 121.49 10.81 110.68 0.00 <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <1.5 <25
08/11/03% 121.49 12.15 109.34 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
9-B139.x1s/H386461 i2

As of 02/07/05




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

WE . g .T:P.I.L, e
st ppb:

MW-13 (cont) :
11/10/03'¢ 121.49 12,51 19-34 108.98 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5

02/09/04"° 121.49 11.56 © 109,93 0.00 <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/10/04" 121.49 11.87 109.62 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/09/04'° 121.49 12.37 109.12 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/08/04'%"7 121.49 13.00 108.49 0.00 75 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 400
02/071/05' 121.49 10.49 111,00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5
MW-14
09/01/00" - 11.96 15-30 -- - -- - -- -- -- --
10/10/00 - 12.33 -- 0.00 79.9" <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0,500 854
04/03/01 - 11.62 - 0.00 494 <(.500 <().500 <0.500 <0.500 3,150
08/14/01 122.04 12.55 109.49 0.00 <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 2,600
11/16/01 122.04 12.55 109.49 0.00 1,500 <0.50 0.84 <0.50 <15 7,800/8,200'
02/15/02 122.04 12.31 109.73 0.00 1,100 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 6,300/6,000"°
05/09/02 122.04 12.52 109.52 0.00 1,500 <(}.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 6,900/6,300"
08/05/02 122.04 12.94 109,10 0.00 870 <0.50 <(0).30 <0.50 <1.5 3,700/3,600"
11/04/02 122.04 13,17 - 108.87 0.00 850 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 4,400/4,700'*
02/05/03 122.04 12.41 109.63 0.00 880 <0.50 <0.50 <().50 <15 4,500/4,500"
05/07/03 122.04 11.50 110.54 0.00 530 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <1.5 2,400/1,800"
08/11/03' 122.04 12.63 109.41 0.00 290 <} <i <1 < 1,500
11/10/03'¢ 122.04 13.06 108.98 0.00 360 <1 <1 <1 <1 1,700
02/09/04'% 122.04 12.11 109.93 0.00 300 <| <] <1 <l 1,700
05/10/04'® 122.04 12.38 109.66 0.00 130 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 630
08/09/04'° 122.04 12.88 109.16 0.00 94 <1 <1 <] <1 570
11/08/04'%" 122.04 12.49 109.55 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.§ <0.5
42/07/05'8 122.04 11.46 110.58 0.00 51 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 280
EW-1
05/25/90 - - - - - 3,900 260 430 64 340 0.03
08/01/91 124.95 17.54 107.41 - - - - - . -
10/27/93 124.95 - - - 350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
0-8139 xIs/H3B86461 13
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron: Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

.01 | SR | SO L)
EW-1 (cont}
01/13/94 124.95 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/22/94 124.95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/29/94 12495 - - - 97 0.6 0.5 0.6 5.1 -
01/19/95 124.95 12.63 112.32 - 3,000 1,600 100 350 760 -
ABANDONED
EW-2
08/01/91 125.79 18.07 - 107.72 - - - - - - -
04/22/94 125.79 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/25/94 125.79 16.69 109.10 - - - - - - -
01/19/95 125.79 12.20 113.59 - 1,700 540 69 56 400 -
05/01/95 125.79 12.16 113.63 - <50 13 <0.5 <0.5 2.1 -
04/16/99 125.79 10.04 115.75 - 3,500 350 160 130 550 3,800
07/29/99 12579  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -- -
10/26/99 125.79 13.82 111.97 - 2,760 20.6 17.8 40.2 196 13,300
04/07/00 125.79 10.94 114.85 0.00 4,100% 480 21 310 560 6,800
10/10/00 125.79 13.32 112.47 0.00 3,010 14.4 <5.00 61.0 28.2 15,700
04/03/01 125.79 12.57 113.22 0.00 2,870 1.2 5.63 502 353 5,140
08/14/01 125.52 14.31 111.21 0.00 <5,0600 <50 <50 <50 <50 16,000
11/16/01 125.52 14.21 111.31 0.00 2,300 3.2 0.58 13 6.3 4,100/5,300"°
02/15/02 125.52 13.74 111.78 0.00 3,500 26 <0.50 74 33 6,900/8,200"
05/09/02 125.52 13.98 111.54 0.00 3,900 11 <0.50 14 2.5 24,000/22,000'
08/05/02 125.52 14.11 111.41 0.00 3,600 <20 <1,0 20 6.5 15,000/14,000"
11/04/02 125.52 14.97 110.55 0.00 3,100 7.1 <1.0 1.4 2.1 5,400/5,600"
02/05/03 125.52 13.41 - 112.11 0.00 1,300 47 <2.0 0.65 <1.5 1,600/1,700"
05/07/03 125.52 12.61 - 112,91 0.00 1,200 3.6 <2.0 6.5 2.5 1,900/2,400'*
08/11/031¢ 125.52 13.95 111.57 0.00 930 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 350
11/10/03' 125.52 13.93 111.59 0.00 1,700 <0.5 <0.5 3 <0.5 1,500
02/09/04'° 125.52 13.59 111.93 0.00 1,100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 240
05/10/04'® 125.52 13.32 112.20 0.00 1,100 <2 <2 <2 <2 3,800
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Table 1
Groundwater Menitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothiil Boulevard
San Leandro, California

EW-2 (cont)

08/09/04'¢ 125.52 14.05 111.47 0.00 930 <5 <5 <5 <5 3,000
11/08/04'° 125.52 14.31 111.21 0.00 1,200 <(0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 240
02/07/05" 125.52 12.72 112.80 0.00 510 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 390
EW-3

08/01/91 125.22 17.49 - 107.73 -- - - -- - - -
10/27/93 12522 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/13/94 125.22 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/22/94 125,22 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/29/94 125.22 - - - <50 1.3 1.3 0.6 53 --
10/25/94 125.22 16.20 10%.02 - - - - - - -
01/19/95 125.22 12.71 112,51 - 240 45 0.8 22 48 -
04/03/97 125.22 12.33 112.89 - 450 140 <1.2 4.3 3.9 17
10/07/97 12522 14.58 110.64 - 1,900 510 <5.0 26 8.7 12
04/14/98 12522  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
10/13/98 12522 12.4% 112.74 - 1,500 130 <2.5 9.0 4.7 3,600
04/16/99 125.22 11.55 113.67 - 3,800 280 37 270 300 2,800
07/29/99 125.22  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
10/26/99 125.22 13.49 111,73 - 710 204 2.87 7.31 11.8 3,760
04/07/00 125.22 11.41 113.81 0.00 1,100% 30 <5.0 20 48 2,800
10/10/00 125.22 13.55 111.67 0.00 119" 2.77 <0.500 4.65 2.71 172
04/03/01 125.22 12.73 112.49 0.00 1,910 223 7.23 136 116 16.1
08/14/01 125.21 13.98 11123 0.00 1,900 130 <5.0 39 84 710
11/16/01 125.21 14.03 11118 0.00 8,800 110 20 530 840 99/99'S
02/15/02 125.21 13.51 111.70 0.00 1,300 8 1.1 33 27 600/600"°
05/09/02 125.21 13.75 111.46 0.00 740 n <0.50 15 10 390/360"°
08/05/02 125.21 1428 110.93 0.00 8,200 77 21 480 719 <20
11/04/02 125.21 14.92 110.29 0.00 4,300 45 2.9 110 83 <2503
02/05/03 125.21 13.34 111.87 0.00 1,800 45 1.7 32 16 <20
05/07/03 125.21 12.87 112.34 0.00 860 14 <2.0 5.3 1.6 180/170"
08/11/03"® 125.21 13.86 111.35 0.00 2,500 7 5 190 130 0.7
11/10/03'® 125.21 14.53 110.68 0.00 1,600 14 1 43 10 0.8
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

TSPHT
{f

EW-3 (cont)
02/09/04' 125.21 13.44 - 111.77 0.00 550 1 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <0.5
05/10/041¢ 125.21 13.49 ' 1172 0.00 170 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2
08/09/04'¢ 125.21 14.08 111.13 0.00 710 14 <0.5 8 6 190
11/08/04'¢ 125.21 14.37 110.84 0.00 3,300 10 2 280 19 <0.5
02/07/05'¢ 125.21 12.47 112.74 0.00 400 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
TRIP BLANK
TB-LB
02/20/91 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/22/91 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/22/91 - - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/13/91 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/30/92 -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 -
04/23/92 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/27192 - - - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/26/92 - - - - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/29/93 - - : - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
04/30/93 - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/14/93 - - .- - <50 <05 <0.,5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/27/93 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
01/13/94 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/22/94 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <i),5 -
07/29/94 - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 -
10/25/94 -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
01/19/95 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <(),5 -
05/01/95 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
10/12/95 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/11/96 - - - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/03/96 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/03/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/07/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/14/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
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Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results

Table 1

Chevron Service Station #9-8139

16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

TB-LB (cont)
10/13/98
04/16/99
04/07/00
10/10/00
04/03/01
08/14/01
QA
11/16/01
02/15102
05/09/02
08/05/02
11/04/02
02/05/03
05/07/03
08/11/03'¢
11/10/03'¢
02/09/04'
05/10/04'%
08/09/04'¢
11/08/04'®
02/07/05"°

<50
<50
<5{}
<50.0
<50.0
<50

<50
<50
<50
<50
<30
<50
<50
<50
<50
<30
<50
<50
<50
<50

<0.5

<0.5
<(.50
<0.500
<(.500
<0.50

<(.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<03
<5

<0.5
<0.5
<(.50
<0.500
<0.500
<(.50

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
<0.50
<0.500
<0.500
<0.50

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<f).5

<0.5
<{.50
<(.500
<0.500
<0.50

<l.5
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<0.5
<0.5
<Q.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<2.5
<2.5
<2.5

<2.50
<0.500

<25

<2.5
<25
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<23
<2.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<{.3
<{.5
<0.5
<0.5

9-8139.x1s/#386461
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Resulis
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to April 7, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrecarbon Thickness {ppb) = Parts per billion

(ft.) = Feet TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline - = Not Measured/Mot Analyzed
DTW = Depth to Water B = Benzene (D) = Duplicate

S.1. = Screen Interval T = Toluene ND = Not Detected

{fi.bgs) = Feet Below Ground Surface E = Ethylbenzene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
GWE = Groundwater Elevation X = Xylenes

(msl) = Mean sea level MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

*  TOC elevations were surveyed on September 16, 2000, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark used for the survey was a copper disc set in the top
of headwall on the east side of Foothill, approximately 158 feet south of Miramar Avenue, stamped EBMUD 17B, (Benchmark Elev. = 127.162 feet, NAVD 29).

Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TPH-D) was ND with a detection limit of 1,000 ppb and Total Oil and Grease (TOIG) was ND with a
detection limit of 5,000 ppb.

TOG was ND with a detection limit of 5,000 ppb.

Ethylene ditromide (EDB) was <0.05 ppb.

EDB was detected at 2.4 ppb.

EDB was <0.02 pph.

®  ORC installed.

TOC altered due to welthead maintenance.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12,

’ ORC in well,

Well development performed.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C8.
Laboratory report indicates weathered gascline C6-C12.

ORC removed from well.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.
MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260,

Current laboratory analytical results do not coincide with historical data, and altheugh the laboratory results were confirmed; it appears that the samples were switched.

9-8139.xIs/#386461 18
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Table 2
| Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-8139

16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-8 11/04/02 - 250 17,000 <3.0 <3.0 2,600 <3.0 <3.0
02/05/03 - - 18,000 - - - - -
05/07/03 - - 13,000 - - - - -
08/11/03 <1,000 <100 13,000 <10 <10 2,200 <10 <10
11/10/03' - - 13,000 - - - - -
02/09/047 <50 <5 140 <0.5 <0.5 22 <0.5 <0.5
05/10/04 <500 <50 12,000 <5 <5 1,900 <5 <5
08/09/04 <1,000 <100 7,200 <10 <10 1,100 <10 <10
11/08/04 <130 <13 3,900 <q <1 540 <1 ' <t
02/07/05* <50 <5 12 <0.5 <0.5 2 <0.5 <0.5
MW.-9 11/04/02 - <100 520 <2 <2 28 <2 <2
02/05/03 - - 340 - - - - -
05/07/03 - - 390 - - - - -
08/11/03 <50 <5 370 <0.5 <0.5 69 <0.5 <0.5
11/10/03' - - 190 - - - - -
02/09/04° <500 <50 2,100 <5 <5 1,400 <5 <5
05/10/04 <50 <5 120 <0.5 <0.5 14 <0.5 <0.5
08/09/04 <50 <5 61 <0.5 <05 7 <0.5 <0.5
11/08/04 <50 <5 74 <0.5 <0.5 9 <0.5 <0.5
02/07/05° <250 <25 3,200 <3 <3 520 ‘ <3 <3
MW-10 11/04/02 - <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
08/11/03 <50 <5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/10/03' - - <0.5 - - - .- -
02/09/04 <50 <5 <{.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/10/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/09/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/08/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/07/05 <50 <§ <0.5 . <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
9-8139.xIs/4386461 19
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-11 11/04/02 - <100 <2 < <2 <2 <2 <2
08/11/03 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5
11710/03" - - <0.5 - - - - -
02/09/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/10/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/09/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05
11/08/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/07/05 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05

MW-12 11/04/02 - <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
08/11/03 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5
11/10/03' - - <05 - - - - .
02/09/04 <50 <5 <05 <(,5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
05/10/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
08/09/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/08/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
02/07/05 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5

MW-13 11/04/02 - <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <
08/11/03 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0,5
11/10/03 - - <0.5 - - - - -
02/09/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/10/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5
08/09/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/08/04 <50 <5 400 <0.5 <0.5 59 <0.5 <0.5
02/07/05 <50 - <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

MW.-14 11/04/02 - <100 4,700 <2 <2 680 <2 <2
02/05/03 - - 4,500 - - - - .
05/07/03 - - 1,800 - - - .

5-8139.xI5/#38646] 20

As of 02/07/05




R S

| Table 2
i Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-§139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California
|
|

MW-14 08/11/03 : <100 <10 1,500 <] <1 270 <1 <1

(cont) 1110030 - - 1,700 - - - - -

| 02/09/04 f <100 <10 1,700 <1 <] 230 <l <]
05/10/04 ' <50 <5 630 <0.5 <0.5 9 <0.5 <0,5
| 08/09/04 <100 <10 570 <1 <l 76 <] <]
i 11/08/04 <50 <5 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
5 02/07/05 <50 <5 280 <0.5 <0.5 41 <0.5 <0.§
EW-2 11/04/02 - 550 5,600 . <2.0 <280 850 <2.0 <2.0

02/05/03 - - 1,700 - - - - -

05/07/03 - - 2,400 - - ' - - -

| 08/11/03 <50 47 350 <0.5 <0.5 120 <0.5 <0.5
11/10/03 - - 1,500 - - - - -

02/09/04 <50 110 840 0.5 <0.5 250 <0.5 <0.5

05/10/04 <200 300 3,800 <2 <2 640 <2 <2

08/09/04 <500 <50 3,000 <3 <5 489 <3 <5

11/08/04 <50 33 240 <0.5 <0.5 110 <0.5 <0.5

02/0°7/05 <30 42 390 <0.5 <0.5 140 <0.5 <0.5

EW-3 11/04/02 - <100 <2 < <2 <2 <2 <2

05/07/03 -- - o170 - - - - -

08/11/03 <50 <5 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5

11/10/03' - - 0.8 - - - - -

02/09/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

05/10/04 <50 - 7 <5 2 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <0.5

08/09/04 <50 <3 190 <0.5 <0.5 51 <0.5 <(.5

11/08/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <053 <0.5 <0.5

02/07/05 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.% <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

EXPLANATIONS;

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropy] ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methy! ether
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
EDB = 1,2-Dibromosthanc

{ppb} = Parts per billion

--=Not Analyzed

L

Analysis inadvertently omitted.

ANALYTICAL METHOD:
EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

2 Current laboratory analytical results do not coincide with historical data, and although the laboratory results were confirmed; it appears that the samples were switched.

9-8139.xls/4386461
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds

as the groundwater samples.

Asrequested by ChevronTexaco Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during
sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in McKittrick,
California.

NACahfornia\ferms\chevron-SOP.03-15-04




_(//" Gerrier-Ryan Inc

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciity ## ChevronTexaco #9-8139 Job Number: 386461
Site Address: 16304 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: 2.7 Oy {inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler; . YT
Well ID MW- 5-57 Date Monitored: 2 - 7.3 Well Condition: __ & 1|C .
Well Diameter 2 in. - - .

~ Volume 314'= 002  1"=004 '2=0417 3'=038
Total Depth Q-LL ot F:;or {(VF)- 4"=066 5°=1.02 *= 1.50 12= 5.80

Depth to Water V2. )
t& } ®WF 0\'7 = 303 x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: Q X~ gal

P . . A Time Started: {2400 hrs)
urge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: ) (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer w Depth to Product: it
Slainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: _ ft
Stack Pump ] Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ﬁ ft
Suction Pump N . - Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
G"m_m : Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle ane)
Other: Amil Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

M
e

e eSS

Start Time (purge): _; /| 8 S Weather Conditions: St e cs

Sample Time/Date: 7/ 23, / 2 J-0)  Water Color _ Clea Odor: _pes
Purging Flow Rate: ] gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivily Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 h.) (g3l) P (wmhosfcm) (Y {mg/L) (V)
211 25 6.Y _ized (9.1
A TF 6] (3ed 644
24 gy Llo 1E— 4 9.2

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE iD (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw-_ ¢/ { xvoavial| _YES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-G{8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
hd = 8 OXYS(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc. .

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-8139 Job Number: 386461

Site Address:© 16304 Foothiil Blvd. Event Date: 2-"7 oy (inclusive}
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: . Dae

Well ID MW- Date Monitored: 2 - 7-0)”1 Well Condition: € , [c:

Well Diameter 2 in. '

Volume =002 1=004 2=017 3=038
TotalDepth 2 & 471t Ector (VF)-  4=086 5=102 €= 150 12'= 680

Depth to Water NI A ? ft. )
) éz . 57_ WE el 7 = 2 }] 1 »3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: & gal.

. . Time Staned: ' (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer el Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Deplh to Water: __*f
Stack Pump . Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon ThiCk“‘?SS?__ﬁ_ﬂ
Suction Pump - . Other: — | Visual Confimation/Description:
Grundfos - Skimmes { Absorbant Sock (cirdle one)
Other: i Amt Removed from Skimmer:. gal
AmtRemovedfromWell______  gal
Water Removed:
! Product Transferred to;
e
Start Time (purge): " 37 Weather Conditions: o n
Sample Time/Date: ffo© /2-7-05  Water Color: Cloe o Odor: __ Mpne
Purging Flow Rate: | gpm.  Sediment Description: _ '
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Ternperature p.o. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gah) 4 {umhos/cm) A (mgiL) (mv)
|47 L 713¢ 39.¢) C9.5 :
4 (0§0 4 250 AL A ffeq‘é
4 o L3 X por B ) légﬂ 2. 2
LABORATORY INFORMATION :
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- & { xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
! 8 OXYS(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:

[EE———————



(j/" GE rrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-8139 Job Number: 386461

Site Address: ' 16304 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: T-7-0 5 (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: . Do

WelllD MW- (D Date Monitored: @ -7-© 5~ WellCondition: S ee Co atments
Well Diameter 2 in. . .

Total Depth 2 r ot g:g;e(va- ecos  Se107 oy Te0 2= 580

Depth to Water i 2.4 ft.
, Z é . g 3 WF O 11 = ? 65 6 x3 case volumes Estimated Purge Volume: f gal.

. _ . Time Starled: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Compleled: (2400 hrs)
Disposabie Bailer -~ Disposable Bailer d Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer _§ Depth to Water: ft E
Steck Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:_____ (& _f
Suction Pump v e Cher: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grunrffos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}
Other: "Amt Removed from Skimmer:__ gal
AmtRemoved fromWell,_______ __ gal .
Water Removed:
Product Transferred lo;
— e
Start Time (purge). #7320 Weather Conditions: S ‘fmwer S
Sample Time/Date: 075 { / 2.7, &%  Water Color: c ieo- Odor: Mg~
Purging Flow Rate: L gpm. Sediment Description: _ ‘
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: ___________ gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperajure D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal). P (umhosfcm) (CA (mgfi) (mVv)
739 3 g1 132 7e.
—2244 G 232§ 13350 L9 ¢
@4 7 9.4 __[(%5) 9.7
LABORATORY INFORMATION N
.SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- | (3 { xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER  [TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(B260)/

8 OXYS(8260)

COMMENTS: s il Cover  €oad be Secored 4n  besx- P edure fake, £—9-94.

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #1 ChevronTexaco #9-8139 Job Number: 386461
Site Address:: 16304 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 2 -7-©5 (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sarnpler: . Do e
Well ID MW- | f Date Monitored: 2.-7-23 Well Condition: __ ¢ .“:‘,,
Well Diameter 2 in. - :

—_— Volume =002 1'=004 2=017 3=038
Total Depth . «ft. Factor (VF) - 4=066 5=1.02 6= 150 12'= 580

—
z Z 4-'f£ WF_ & 7 = Z qé %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 9 *y gal

Depth to Water 1. Z ] _ft

. . Time Started: ' (2400 hws)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: 1 Time Completed: (2400 tws)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer ol Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baller Depth to Water:; fl
Stack Pump ‘ Discrete Bailer . Hydrocarbon Thm
Suction Pump I — | Other: Visual Confirmation/Description: .
Grundfos [P — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other. _ Amt Removed from Skimmer:; gal
AmiRemovedfromWwel_________ gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred 10
W !
Start Time (purge): O ¥ 5’ Weather Conditions: S ﬁ\m_g e S
Sample TimeDate: ¢ £y /L- 7 -2 $~ Water Color: c (e Qdor: v
Purging Flow Rate: ' gpm.  Sediment Description: '
Did well de-water? . If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature 0.0. ORP
(2400 b (gab) P (umhostcm) (cey (mgiL) (mV)
_ofI3 %Y wird 1547 2e-X
o f1X A .32 1S &) 210
a2y _7.._;/__ 5232 | e 20 L

: LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY - ANALYSES

Mw-_ /1 7, xvoavisl _ YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(B015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
8 OXYS(8260)
COMMENTS:

~ Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/" GerrLer- Ryawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-8139 Job Number: 386461
Site Address: 16304 Foothill Bivd. EventDate:. 2-7-9 35 ~ (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: Noe
Well ID MW- | 2- Date Monitored: 2—-7.e35  Well Condition: o k_
Well Diameter 2 in, : .
_‘7#_‘ Volume 3/4%=0.62 "= 0.04 2"=0.17 =038
Total Depth 7. 91 -4 Facior (VF)  4'=086 5'=102 ~ 6% 150 12= 580
Depth to Water 1/ -4 3 ft.
/
1e-4% WF_O° (7 - 27 q X3 case volumes Estimated Purge Volume:___%&, § gal.
. ) . ' Time Staned; (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 frs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer e Depth to Product: fl
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: _ ft
Stack Pump ] Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: 2 ft
Suction Pump - Other: ) Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grund‘ios _ - . Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circe one)
Other; Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
AmtRemovedfromWelt_______  gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

e

——

Start Time (purge): &§ j f Weather Conditions: Pa,'s

Sample Time/Date: ¢ /0 | 0.7.04 Water Color: () fg:e( Qdor: Negrne
Purging Flow Rate: pm. Sediment Description: _
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: ________ gal
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) PH (umhosicm) & (mgiL) (mv)
ofs? Y 7.%7 _{44¢ 6495
oy 5 T . .47 _ 147 (9.
i 5L 8.8 2.2 14720 9%

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- [ /. xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
7 8 OXYS(8260) ,
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/. Gerrier-Ryvan Inc. ‘

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacifity #: ChevronTexaco #9-8139 Job Number: 386461
Site Address: © 16304 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: C-7-275 (inclusive)
City: . San Leandro, CA Sampler: eI re
Well ID MW- Date Monitored: &7 -5 Well Condition: ¢ & fe=
Well Diameter 2 in. ‘ .
—_ Volume 34=002 1=004 2=017 3'=038
Total Depth 33.0f -t Faclor (VF).  4"'=066 5'=102 &= 150 12'= 580

Depth to Water { Q_g? ft.

723 xVF 6. D = 3 g z[ x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:__§ - gal

\ . . Time Started; ] (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Compleled: (2400 brs)
Disposabie Bailer . Disposable Bailer - Depth to Product: fl
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler: fi
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ﬁ fl
Suetion Pump N Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos _— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer:, gal
Amt Removed from Well; gsl
Walter Removed:
Product Transferred 10;

w 3

Start Time (purge): €420 Weather Conditions: Reor oo

Sample Time/Date: ® 94 ¢ 172.7 .oy  Water Color: (oo Odor __ o me
Purging Fiow Rate: ? ggm. Sediment Description: '
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: _______ gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperaiyre D.O. ORP
(2400 hr) (gal) PH (#mhosfcm) (] (mg/L) (mv)
0923 d 766 _13%19 20-X

4 2L 1312

_,9.?[_2_?_ ke LA B s | 214 & 4’5

I —

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE [ LABORATORY ANALYSES

MW- /7 ;7  xvoaviall] YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(B260)
8 OXYS(8260)

COMMENTS:

~ Add/Replaced Lock: AddfReplaced Plug: Size:




(j/" Gerrier-Ryvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-8139 Job Number: 386461
Site Address: ' 16304 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: -7 5 (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: . Se e
Well 1D MW-!‘/ Date Monitored: 2 .7.o 5" Well Condition: D - / < -
Well Diameter 2 in. ' -
—_—e—— Volume 4'=002 1"=064 '2"=0.17  3'=0.38
Total Depth 2835 Factor (VF) - =066 S'=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 1/ 4L R
ZQ Y 2 wi_&- {1 =2 57 7x3 case volumes Estimated Purge Volume;___ ¢ gal.
p ) ' Time Starled: {2400 hrs)
urge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer v Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler:, ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness, ._.ﬁ fi
Sugtion Pump e | Gther: Visual Confirmation/Descriplion:
Grundfos ) Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circie one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): _ o ¢7 § 7 Weather Conditions: cf gwerS
Sample Time/Date: jna s /2-2.o3  Water Color - { Car Odor. _ o e
Purging Flow Rate: t gpm.  Sediment Description: _ '
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume " Conductivity Temperajure D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P {(umhos/cm) (c (mgiL) (mV)
[ Qjo b . 1582 243
(a3 ( . ) 450 205
— L A L4 ) 424 2@ ¢
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- [ 2f £ xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  [TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
B OXYS(B260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




(//"' GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-8139 Job Number: 386461
Site Address:- 16304 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 2-7-~0% (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: Te e
Well ID EW-2- Date Monitored: 2 .7.e5  Well Condiion: @ 14

Well Diameter 4 in. .
—_— Volume 34"=0.02  1"=0.04 =017  3=0.38
Total Depth 4 ﬂ . fi Z -fi. Factor (VF) 4=066 5'=1.02 "= 150 12= 5.80

Depthto Water _ j72.72
1 7.7 G; WF_0 f 6 = , / '3‘? x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Velume: 5 «f gal.

. . Time Staried: {2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 trs)
Disposable Baiter Disposable Batler i Depth 1o Product: ﬂ
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth lo Water.
Stack Pump Discrele Baller Hydrocarbon Thickness _.:.:é::.._ﬂ
Suction Pump . Other: Visual Confimation/Descriplion:
Grundfos —_— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: i Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal

Amt Removed from Well: gal

Waler Removed:

Product Transferred to:

| S = e |

Starl Time (purge): _ (2.3 Weather Conditions: Over ro- 4
Sample Time/Date: 49 < ;" 12-9-2%  Water Color: _ C lea | Odor: !.F S

Purging Fiow Rate: 2 ﬁg . Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: ___gal

Time Volume H Conductivity Tem 0.0 ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal)) P (umhosicm) ( (mgfL) (mv)

;mj& I (89 116X 90
12-4Y ?-,'d (72 /92 _ (9. %

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID i#) CONTAINER | REFRIG, | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
Ew- L [ xvoavial]  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
- 8 OXYS(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size;




fun

'7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #1 ChevronTexaco #9-8139

Job Number: 386461

Site Address: . 16304 Foothill Blvd. Event Date; 27 o 5 (inclusive}
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: e <
Well ID EW-7 Date Monitored: 2 - 2-<s~  Well Condition: ___ 0 ¢ [«
Well Diameter 4 in. o 7-0i7  F-038
Volume 4= 0.02 1= 0. =0. = (.
- Total Depth 29.83 & Factor (VF) 4= 066 S=102 6= 150 12'= 580
DepthtoWater 2.47 . -
{743 ‘6 F_0-LC = __/lJ_{_é_ x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:_2 & gat.
Time Started: : {2400 hrs})
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: ) Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Baiter Disposable Bailer - Depth to Product; fl
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 10 Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrele Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: -6" ft
Suction Pump 2 Other: Visual Confirmation/Description: '
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circie one)
Other. Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Walter Removed:
Product Transferred 1o:
gw# )
_________——-———“—_"—_‘—__——-——'_"__——_'——-—'_"_
Start Time (purge): _ /| <t o Weather Conditions: & / SV 7
Sample Time/Date: } 21 12-71 ,_o_{ Water Color: C legr Odor: L e S
Purging Flow Rate: 9.{gpm.  Sediment Description: !
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conduclivity Temperature 0.0, ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) 4 (umhosiem) ( (mgil) {mV)
_u_g_g_ 1/ L5t [222 (9.0
H——2 2% 5,.528 (237 £ 9.d
1 <7 o 54 [23 0 9 2
LABORATORY INFORMATION -
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
CEW- & {r xwoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
[ ' 8 OXYS{8260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Chevron Cqﬁforn.‘"a Regscn Analysis Request/Chain of C .»fc:dy
| | A or Lancaster B Uss on és’b 3)‘379\
( MM@ Vi _2 /?ﬂ Ja /(‘6' o : U sanio I PO RS S50 U sc:R#:UP*

‘Where quallty 5 a scoence ‘Analyses Reguested
' Cambria MT Project & 61H-1971 . - :
Matrix Preservation Codes . . Preservative Codes
Faciity #;_ SS#9-8139 G-R#385461 Globel IDFT0600100303 A " 3 i H = HCJ T= Lhic’osﬁm
- . 2 ; N=HNOs B=NaO
Site Addrasd 6304 FOOTHILL BLVQ-_, SA&_’.LEANDRO. CA = § | ga Hz'SOS.t O = Other
Chevron PMMTI Lesd ConsultanEAMBRIABE - ' g L i N | &4 vatue reporting needed
G-R, Inc., 6747 Sjerra Coun, Suite J, Dublin, Ca, 94568 wl 1€ 10 - Must meet lowest detection mits
Consultan¥/Office: - § 3 g g g ;: " possible for 8260 compounds
Consuttant Prj, Mgr29anna L. Harding (deanna@grinc.com) ' _'DD PRI 1Pl olo 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Consultant Phone #25-551-7555 : Fax #925-591-7800 c |8 & & 2 g [ Confirm highast hit by 8280
Smplef‘ St ASEM] & ~ 181 9 £ | § § 8 ‘D Confirm an hits by 8260
. - E_ <218 |5 {= 8 CJRun axy s on highest hit
“Setvice Ordar #: __T______DNM SAR: o g olz 1212|822 ~ - all-hits
T T (BlE[BIS EBEREE Qfn__o v
|sample identifcation — Coected }-< e I 2 v o Comments / Romarks
. ' S <V, S Mol — 7
ww-8  |9-7-05 EE ‘ 1 16}V Z
ww-4 L1 ltee 6 |V 1
; ww-io | . 075 cf : : vV
- Y 84833 G Vv .
: MU #9io e Vv
<y R YR o 94§ 6 V1] v
: | wAw-t4 1 1025 | e Vv
ew-1- | |, _ 1258 # 6 |Viv V]
d '  Eu)-3 ' Tird AN ) v
_ P _ . ,
: , . Date Timo
Wimo Requested (TAT) (please circle) %\b . ‘
STD. 1, 72 howr 48 hour [ Relinquished by - . Ogte | Time
( r ' dday . 5 day _ - . \ )\[M ?zﬁ/ﬁ_ﬂ 6.32 '
- Relinquished by: Dptey | Time
_ Data Package Options (piease drcle if required) ) r . 7/ <
GC Summary Type | — Full. Relinquished by Commercias cﬁ to, | Time
m,;;;ggfaw oot ““““"'”“""‘“m%onson Jws e oter__ DHL— %%/moazg
Disk Temperature Upon Receipt . "c*’ ST

/e .
Lancaster Laboratorles, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Laneaster PA 176052425 (717) 854240 W60 Rev. 7/30/01
Copies: White and yellow should accompany samples % Lancastor Laboratories. Ths pink copy should be retained by the clent.




4] ﬁ'ﬁga,g{gﬁes Analysis Report

2425 How Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancasier, A 17605-2425 - 717-856-2300 Fax: 717-656-2581+ www.lancasterlabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:

ChevronTexaco /o Cambria
Suite 9 i

4111 Citrus Avenue wtme b E
Rocklin CA 95677 GERERAL ST N ACTE
916-630-1855 eER R LUINTRATR

&
Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 931372, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Thursday, February 10,
2005. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is MTL

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-050207 NA Water 4462555
MW-8-W-050207 Grab  Water 4462556
MW-9-W-050207 Grab  Water 4462557
MW-10-W-(50207 Grab  Water 4462558
MW-11-W-050207 Grab  Water 4462559
MW-12-W-050207 Grab  Water 4462560
MW-13-W-050207 Grab  Water 4462561
MW-14-W-050207 Grab  Water 4462562
EW-2-W-050207 Grab  Water 4462563
EW-3-W-050207 Grab  Water 4462564

1} COPY TO Cambria C/O Gettler- Ryan Attn: Deanna L. Harding
ELECTRONIC Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO




4' E\Bg?a%%es Analysis Report

2425 New Hokand Pike, PD Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 - 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 » wwwiancasteriabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Megan A Moeller at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

' lj_aqa M Kauffman
-Broup Leader




(I Lancaster

Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax; 717-856-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4462555
QA-T-050207 NA Water
Facility# 98139 Job# 386461 MTI# 61H-1971 GRD
16304 Foothill-S Leandro T0600100303 QA
Callected:02/07/2005 Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/10/2005 08:55 ChevronTexace c¢/o Cambria
Reported: 02/24/2005 at 13:09 Suite 9
Discard: 03/27/2005 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA& 95677
16304
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAE Number Result Detection Units Factoxr
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Watexs n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C& (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene . 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 106-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 ZXylene {(Totzl) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. hnalysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Pactor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/12/2005 12:59 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method James
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 82608 SW-846 B260B 1 02/15/2005 05:40 Dawn M Harle 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep ’ SW-846 5030B 1 02/12/2005 12:59 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James

01163 BC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/15/2005 05:40 Dawn M Harle




‘ 4' Lancaster

Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Halland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 « 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681* www lancasteriabs.com

Pape 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4462556
MW-8-W-050207 Grab Water
Facility# 98139 Job# 386461 MTI# 61H-1271 GRD
16304 Foothill-S8 Leandrc TO0600100303 MW-8
Collected:02/07/2005 11:33 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/10/2005 08:55 ChevronTexaco c/o Cambria
Reported: 02/24/2005 at 13:09 Suite 2
Discard: 03/27/2005 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
163MB
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
. Limit
01728 ‘TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D, 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MIBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior tc the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 12. a.5 ug/1 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 H.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 2. 0.5 ug/l 1
02015 t-Butyl alcchol 75-65-0 N.D. 5. ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-8B8-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05412 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 EBthylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene [(Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certificaticn No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ke. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters H. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 62/12/2005 19:08 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method James
01594 BTEX+5 SW-B46 8260B 1 02/15/2005 04:13 Dawn M Harle 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH .
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/12/2005 19:08 §;m§§bm Caulfeild- 1

01163 GC/MS VOB Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 02/15/2005 04:13 Dawn M Harle n.a.




4' L ancaster

L aboratories Analysis Report

£425 Mew Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 = 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancastertabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4462557
MW-9-W-050207 Grab Water
Facility# 58139 Job# 386461 WMTI# 61H-1971 GRD
16304 Foothill-5 Leandre TO600100303 MW-3
Collected:02/07/2005 11:00 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/10/2005 08:55 ChevronTexaco cfo Cambria
Reported: 02/24/2005 at 13:09 Suite 9
Discard: 03/27/2005 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
163M9
Ae Received
CAT A8 Received Method Dilution
No. Analyeis Name CAS Number Result Ds;‘._:ction Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 600. 250, ug/1 5
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline conatituents eluting prior to the C6& (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
01554 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 250 ug/1 5
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 3,200, 13. ug/1 25
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 3. ug/1 5
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether €37-92-3 N.D. 3. ug/1 5
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 520, 3. ug/1 5
02015 t-Butyl alcchol 75-65-0 H.D. 25. ug/l 5
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D, 3. ug/1 5
05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 3. ug/l 5
05407 Toluene 108-8B8-3 N.D. 3, ug/1l 5
05412 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 3. ug/1 5
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 3, ug/1 S
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 3, ug/1 5
The reporting limits for the GC/MS volatile compounds were raised
because sample dilution was necessary to bring target cempounds into the
calibration range of the system.
State of California lLab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilution
No. Analysizs MName Methad Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. Ch LUFT Gasoline 1 02/12/2005 23:58 K. Robert Caulfeild- 5
Method James
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 B260B 1 02/15/2005 04:3B Dawn M Harle 5
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 B260B 1 02/15/2005 05:02 Dawn M Harle 25
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOR
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5020B 1 02/12/2005 23:58B K. Robert Caulfeild- 5
James
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 SD30B 1 02/15/2005 04:38 Dawn M Harle n.

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 2 02/15/2005 05:02 Dawn M Harle
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P L e Analysis Report

2425 Mew HoMland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-268 1+ www.lancaslerlabs.com

Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WH 4462558
MW-10-W-050207 Grab Water
Facility# 98139 Job# 386461 MTI# 61H-1971 GRD
16304 Foothill-S8 Leandro TO0600100303 MW-10
Collected:02/07/2005 07:56 by Ja Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/10/2005 08:55 ChevronTexaco cfo Cambria
Reported: 02/24/2005 at 13:08 Suite 9
- Discard: 03/27/2005 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
16310
As Received
CAT As Received Method pilution
¥No. Aunalysis Hame CAS Number Regult Petection Units Faotor
Limit
01728  TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50, ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents sluting prior to the Cé {n-hexane} TPH-GRDO range
start time.
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02011 di-Iscpropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
62013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. s. ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. ¢.5 ug/1 1
065407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05412 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 6.5 ug/1l 1
06310 Xylens (Total} 1330-20-7 H.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ko. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters H. Ca LUFT Gasoline 1 02/12/2005 19:37 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method James
01594 BTEX+5 SW-B46 8260B 1 02/15/2005 05:27 Dawn M Harle 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH .
41146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030K 1 02/12/2005 19:37 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B846 S030B 1 02/15/2005 05:27 pawn M Harle n.a.




\
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ wwwlancasterlabs.com

Dilution
Factor

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Labgratories Sample No. WW 4462559
MW-11-W-050207 Grab Water
Facility# 98139 Job# 386461 MTI# 61lH-1971 GED
16304 Foothill-S§ Leandre TO0600100303 MW-11
Collected:02/07/2005 08:35 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/10/2005 08:55 ChevronTexaco c/o Cambria
Reported: 02/24/2005 at 13:09 Suite 9
Discard: 03/27/2005 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
16311
As Received
CAT As Received Method Pilution
Bo. Analysis Nanme CABE Number Result Detection tnits Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.G. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior tc the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Bucyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 6.5 ug/l 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
062013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02015 t-Butyl alechol 75-65-0 N.D. 5. ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05402 1,2-Dichlorcethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05412 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 H.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 H.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2118
Laboratory Chronicle
AT Analysis
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUPT Gasoline 1 02/12/2005 20:06 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
. Methed James
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 8260B 1 02/15/2005 05:52 pawn M Harle 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 02/12/2005 20:06 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
01162 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 02/15/2005 05:52 Dawn M Harle




Lancaster .
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 Mew Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2651+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Labkoratories Sample No. WW 4462560
MW-12-W-050207 Grab Water
Facility# 98139 Job# 386461 MTI# 61H-18971 GRD
16304 Foothill-S Leandro T0600100303 MW-12
Collected:02/07/2005 09:10 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/10/2005 08:55 cChevronTexaco c/o Cambria
Reported: 02/24/2005 at 13:09 Suite 9 .
Discard: 03/27/2005 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin Ca 95677
16312
Ag Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detsction Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE arx other
gasolipe constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRC range
start time.
01594 DBTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.Dh. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 H.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02011 di-Iscpropyl ether 108-20-3 H.D. 0.5 ug/1l 3
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-52-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02015 t-Butyl alcchol 75-65-0 H.D, 5. ug/1 1
05401 EBenzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05412 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
State of Califgrnia Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAY Analysis Dilution
No. ~ Analysis Name Method : Triald#d Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRQ - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/12/2005 20:36 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method James
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 82608 1 02/15/2005 06:17 Dawn M Harle 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH .
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 02/12/2005 20:36 ¥. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B846 5030B 1 02/15/2005 06:17 Dawn M Harle n.a.




Lancaster )
4l L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancasler, PA 176052425 -717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2601- www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laberatories Sample No. WW 4462561
MW-13-W-050207 Grab Water
Facility# 98139% Jobi# 286461 MTI# 61H-19571 GERD
16304 FPoothill-S Leandro TO0600100303 MW-13
Collected:02/07/2005 09:448 by JA Account Number: 10804
Submitted: 02/10/2005 08:55 ChevronTexaco c¢/o Cambria
Reported: 02/24/2005 at 13:09 Suite 9
Discard: 03/27/2005 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
16313
As Received
CAT Ag Received Method Dilution
Ho. Rnalysis Name CAS Number Result D:::gzion Units Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. _ 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does net include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prier to the €6 {(n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
01594 BTE¥+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 HN.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 K.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 6.5 ug/1 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 H.D, 0.5 ug/1 1
02014 t-dmyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. 5. ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05402 1,2-Dichlcoroethane 107-06-2 H.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 100-88-3 H.D. 0.8 ug/1 1
05412 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 R.D. 0.% ug/1l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Ansalysls . pilutien
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TEH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 02/12/2008 22:31 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method James
01594 ETEX+5 ' SW-B46 B2EOR 1 02/15/2005 06:42 Dawn M Harle 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH \
0114¢ GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S03Q0B 1 02/12/2005 22:31 gém:r.s)bert Caulfeild- 1

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep 8W-846 5030B 1 02/15/2005 06:42 Dawn M Harle n.a.




| Lancaster )
«' L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Piks, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax; 717-856-2661+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page I of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4462562
MW-14-W-050207 Grab Water
Facility# 98139 Job# 386461 MTI# 61H-1971 GRD
16304 Foothill-S Leandre TO600100303 MW-14
Collected:02/07/2005 10:25 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/10/2005 08:55 ChevronTexaco c/o Cambria
Reported: 02/24/2005 at 13:09 Suite 9
Discard: 03/27/2005 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
16314
Ag Received
CAT As Received Method Dilueicn
No. Analysis Name CAS Mumber Result De;:;ition Onits Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters . n.a. 5i. 50. ua/1 i
The reported concentration of TPE-GRO dees not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the CE€ (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOR
01587 Ethancl 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 2840, 2. ug/1 4
02011 di-TIsopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02012 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 W.D, 0.5 ug/1 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 41, 0.5 ug/1 1
02015 t-Butyl alcchel 75-65-0 N.D. 5. ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05412 1, 2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 K.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 ZXylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification Neo. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
D128 TPH-GRO - Waters N. ¢4 LUFT Gasoline 1 02/12/2005 23:00 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method James
01594 BTEX+5 SW-B46 B260B 1 02/15/2005 07:07 Dawn M Harle 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH .
01594 ETEX+5 SW-B46 8260B 1 02/15/2005 14:05 Ginelle L Haines 4
Oxyaenates+EDC+EDBE+ETOH ) .
01146 GC VDA Water Prep SW-846 5030RB 1 02/12/2005 23:00 §ém::bert Caulfeild- 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 02/15/2005 07:07 Dawn M Harle n.a.

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep aW-846 S030B 2 02/15/2005 14:05 Ginelle L Haines n.a.



Lancaster - . |
«I | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 Naw Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4462563
EW-2-W-050207 Grab Water
Facility# 5SB139 Job# 3B6461 MTI# 61H-1971 GRD
16304 Foothill-& Leandro TO0600100303 EW-2 )
Collected:02/07/2005 12:55 by Ja Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 02/10/2005 08:55 ChevronTexaco c¢fo Cambria
Reported: 02/24/2005 at 13:09 Suite 2
Discard: 03/27/200% 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin C& 958677
163E2
As Received
CAT As Received Method pilution
No. Analysie Name CAS Number Rasult De\i:;gtion Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 510. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO dces not include MTEE or othexr
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C& (n-hexane) TEH-GRO range
gtart time.
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETCH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-D4-4 390¢. 3. ug/l 5
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether £37-92-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 140. 0.5 ug/1 1
02015 t-Butyl alechel 75-65-0 42. 5. ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 R.D. 0.5 ug/l i
05467 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 g/l 1
p5412 1, 2-Dibromoethane 106-92-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. D.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Toktal) 1330-2D-7 HN.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ro. Analysis Hame Method Trial# Date and Time ‘Analyet Factor
glvas TPH-GRC - HWaters H. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/15/200% 06:23 Linda C Pape 1
015594 ETEX+5 g;‘fgzg B260EB 1 02/15/2005 14:30 Ginelle L Haines i
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 B260B 1 n2/15/2005 14:54 Ginelle L Haines 5
Oxyyenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 50320B 1 02/15/2005 06:23 Linda C Pape 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SEW-B46 5030B 1 02/15/2005 14:30 Ginelle L Haines n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B46 S030B 2 02/15/2005 14:54 Ginelle L Haines n.a.




Lancaster )
4I | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bex 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4462564
EW-3-W-050207 Grab Water
Facility# 98139 Job# 386461 MTI# 61H-1571 GRD
16304 Foothill-8 Leandro T0600100303 EW-3
Collected:02/07/2005 12:15 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/106/2005 08:55 ChevronTexaco c/o Cambria
Reported: 02/24/2005 at 13:02 Suite 9
Discard: 03/27/2005 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
163E3
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Humber Regult Detection Units Factor
Limit
p1728 - TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 400. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
D1594 DBTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDE+ETOH
21587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D, 0.5 ug/1l 1
02011 di-Iscpropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether £37-92-3 K.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02014 t-ABmyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
62015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65~-0 N.D. 5. ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05402 1,2-Dichlorcethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 K.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
05412 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ko. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
g1728 TPH-GRO - Wateres ¥. CA LUFT Gascline 1 02/15/2005 06:52 Linda C Pape 1
Method
01554 BTEX+5 SW-B46 8260B 1 02/15/2005 15:19 Ginelle L Haines 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH .
01146 GC VOA Water Prep Sw-§46 S030B 1 02/15/2005 06:52 Linda C Pape 1

01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep 8W-846 SO30B 1 02/15/2005 15:19 . Ginelle L Haines n.a.
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:
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco c¢/o Cambria Group Number: 931372
Reported: 02/24/05 at 01:09 PM
Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. 1n these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report  LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analysis Name Result MDL Upits  %REC SREC Limits RPD  RPD Max
Batch number: 05043R16A Sample number(s): 4462555-4462556,4462558-4462560
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. so. ug/1 109 110 70-130 1 30
Batch number: 05043A16B Sample number{s): 4462557,4462561-4462562
TPH-GRC - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 109 110 70-130 1 30
Batch number: 05046A16A Sample number{s): 4462563-4462564
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 100 103 70-130 3 30
Batech number: Z0S0453AL Sample number(s): 4462556-4462562
Ethanol N.D. 50. ug/1 93 46-145
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 91 77-127
di-Isopropyl ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 BY 67-130
Ethyl t-butyl ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1l a1 74-120
t-Amyl methyl ether ¥N.D. 0.5 ug/1 94 79-113
t-Butyl alcchol K.C. 5. ug/l g £7-141
Benzene H.D. 0.5 ug/1l 92 85-117
1,2-Dichlorcethane N.D. 0.5 ug/1 -] 77-132
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 93 85-115
1, 2-Dibromoethane N.D. 0.5 ug/l 93 81-114
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l oz g2-119
Iylene {Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/l 93 83-113
Batch number: Z050454AR Sample number(s): 4462555
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 91 77-127
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 90 85-117
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 97 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 94 82-119
Xylene (Total} N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 95 B3-113
Batch number: Z050461AA Sample nmumber(s): 4462562-4462564
Ethanol N.D. 50. ug/1l 28 46-145
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.B. 0.5 ug/1 93 77-127
di-Isopropyl ethex N.D. 0.5 ug/l <0 67-130
Ethyl t-butyl ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 92 74-120
t-Amyl methyl ether W.D. 0.5 ug/1 g5 79-113
t-Butyl alcohol N.D. 5. ug/1 91 57-141
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 93 B5-117
1,2-Dichloroethane N.D. 0.5 ug/1 g1 77-132
Toluene B.D. 0.5 ug/l 93 B5-115
1,2-Dibromoethane N.D. 0.5 ug/1 94 81-114
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 93 82-119
Xylene (Total) H.D. 0.5 ug/l 94 B3-113

*. Qutside of specification
(1} The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2} The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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‘ Quality Contreol Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco ¢/o Cambria Group Number: 931372
Reported: 02/24/05 at 01:09 PM

Sample Matrix Quality Control
NS MED M5 /MSD RPD BKG DUp DuUF Dup RFD

Analyeis Kame SREC REC  Limits RPD MAX  Conc Conc RED Max___
Batch number: 05043R1GA Sample number (s) : 4462555-4462556,4462558-4462560
TPH-GRO - Waters 123 63-1t4
Batch number: 05043A16B Sample mumber(s): 4462557,4462561-4462562
TPH-GRO - Waters 123 63-154
Batch number: 05046A16A Sample number{s]: 4462563-4462564
TPH-GRO - Waters : 115 63-154
Batch number: Z050453AR Sawple number(s): 4462556-4462562
Ethanol 100 105 33-153 5 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 96 85 £9-134 1 30
di-Isopropyl ether 95 93 75-130 2 30
Ethyl t-butyl ether a7 o5 78-11% 3 30
t-Amyl methyl ether 9% 99 77-117 0 30
t-Butyl alcchel 9z 94 51-147 2 30
Benzene 101 29 83-128 2 30
1, 2-Dichloroethane 95 22 73-136 3 30
Toluene 100 100 83-127 0 30
1, 2-bDibromoethane 96 96 78-120 1 30
Ethylbenzene 100 100 B2-12% 1 30
Xylene {(Total) 101 100 82-130 1 30
Batch number: Z0G50454AA Sample number(s): 4462555
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 94 9§ 69-134 2 30
Benzene 101 101 83-128 [¢] 30
Toluene 108 111 93-127 3 30
Ethylbenzene 1p4 1086 82-129 2 3o
Xylene (Total} 105 108 82-130 2 30
Batch number: Z0S0461AR Sample number({s): 4462562-4462564
Ethanol 96 102 23-153 7 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 108 102 69-134 2 30
di-Isopropyl ether 94 94 75-130 0 30
Ethyl t-butyl ether -1 96 78-1192 0 30
t-Amyl methyl ether 100 100 77-1%7 0 30
t-Butyl alechol 97 o5 51-147 1 30
Benzene 101 100 83-128 1 30
1,2-Dichloroethane 95 95 73-136 0 ki)
Toluene 97 37 B3-127 0 30
1, 2-Dibromoethane 95 23 78-120 2 30
Ethylbenzene 92 92 82-129 [} 30
Xylene (Total) 92 91 82-130 ¢ 30

Analysis Mame: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 05043A16R
Trifluorotoluene-F

*. Qutside of specification

Surrogate Quality Control

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco c/o Cambria Group MNumber: 931372
Reported: 02/24/05 at 01:08 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

44628585 1063
4462556 103
4462558 102
4462559 102
4462560 102
Blank 102
Lcs 106
LCSD 107
MS 106
Limite: 57-146
Analysis Name: TPH-GRQ - Waters
Batch number: 05043R16B

Trifluorotoluene-F
4462557 102
44562561 103
4462562 102
Blank 102
LCS 106
LCSD 107
MS 106
Limits: £57-1486
Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 05046Al6A

Trifluoxotcluene-F
4462563 106
4462564 112
Blank 102
LCS 106
LCSD 108
MS 105
Limits: 57-146
analysis Name: BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDE+ETOH
Batch nuwmber: Z050453AR

Dibromof luoromethane 1,2-Pichloroethane-d4 Toluene-~dg 4 -Bromof luorobenzene
4462556 a5 87 92 [1:]
4462557 93 a6 52 . Bs
4462558 95 a8 91 87
4462559 96 B9 91 87
4462560 24 =12 92 k)
4462561 94 8g 92 B7
4462562 94 g7 91 87
Blank 94 B7 92 B7
LCS 23 88 91 90 . !
M3 94 B7 91 90
MSD 54 . 87 g2 BS
Limits: 81-120 82-112 45-112 83-113

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco c¢/o Cambria Group Number: 931372
Reported: 02/24/05 at 01:03% PM
Surrogate Quality Control
Analysis Nawe: BTEX+MTBE by 8260E
Batch nuamber: ZO50454BR
Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd Toluene-d8 4-Bromoflucrobenzene
4462555 100 92 103 86
Blank 101 93 103 87
LCS 9% 94 101 94
MS Q9 92 101 23
MSD 85 a3 101 94
Limits: A1-120 B2-112 BS5-112 B3-113
Analysis Name: BTEX+S5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDE+ETCH
Batch number: Z050461AA
Dibromoflucromethane 1,2-bichloroethane-dd4 Toluene-ds § -Bromof luarobenzeneg
4462563 93 B7 93 =11}
4462564 24 a6 92 90
Blank a4 87 92 87
LCS a3 87 21 30
MS 94 B8 91 91
MsSD 94 B8 91 29
Limits: 81-120 B2-112 B5-112 831-113

*. Outside of specification :
(1) The result for one or bath determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviati&ons

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D.

TNTC

J
umhos/cm
C

meq

g

ug

mi

m3

<

ppm

ppb

Dry weight
basis

none detected BMQL
Too Numerous To Count MPN
International Units CP Units
micromhos/cm NTU
degrees Celsius F
milliequivalents Ib.
gram(s) kg
microgram(s) mg
milliliter(s) i
cubic meter(s) ul

Below Minimum Quantitation Level
Most Probable Number
cobalt-chloroplatinate units
nephelometric turbidity units
degrees Fahrenheit

pound(s)

kilogram(s)

milligram(s)

liter(s)

microliter(s)

less than - The number following the sign is the limit of guantitation, the smalest amount of analyte which can be

reliably determined using this specific test.

greater than

estimated value ~ The result is > the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation (LOQY).

parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mgfkg), or one gram per million grams. For
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter {mg/l), because cne iiter of water has a
welght very close to a kilogram, For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas.

parts per billion

Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture. All other results are reported

on an as-received basis.

U.S. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers:

TZ mMOOm»

)
XY, Z

Organic Qualifiers

TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product
Analyte was also detected in the blank
Pesticida resuit confirmed by GG/MS
Compound quantitated on a diluted sample
Concentration excesds the calibration range of
the instrument

Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only)
Concentration difference between primary and
confirmation columns >25%

Compound was not detected

Defined in case narrative

+ 2 wZE=mw

Inorganic Qualifiers

Value is <CRDL, but zIDL

Estimated due to interference

Duplicate injection precision not met
Spike sample not within control limits
Method of standard additions (MSA) used
for calculation

Compound was not detected

Post digestion spike out of controf limits
Duplicate analysis not within control limits
Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a cherical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless, If you have questions regarding the proper technigues of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. :

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitied.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN iN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED COF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby obiect to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.

3768.02




